BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for Transfer of Viva) Villas Sewer System to Hudson Utilities,) Inc. in Pasco County, Florida. DOCKET NO. 900832-SU ORDER NO. 23685-A ISSUED: 11-13-90

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On October 25, 1990, this Commission issued Order No. 23685, approving an emergency interconnection between Hudson Utilities, Inc. (Hudson) and Viva Villas Sewer System (Viva Villas) and setting temporary rates and charges. Hudson requested authority to charge miscellaneous service charges and a system capacity charge which were not included in Order No. 23685. Therefore, Order No. 23685 is amended to reflect that Hudson is authorized to charge the customers of the Viva Villas system the charges set forth below on a temporary basis, pending the final decision as to permanent rates and charges for the Viva Villas system in the limited proceeding.

Miscellaneous Service Charges

Initial Connection	\$ 10.00
Normal Reconnection	10.00
Premises Visit Charge (In Lieu of Disconnection)	5.00
Reconnection After Discontinuance for Violation	
(plus actual cost of plugging and reconnecting)	10.00

System Capacity Charge

Residential - Per Equivalent Residen	ntial
Connection (ERC) (224 GPD)	\$ 265.00
All Others Per Gallon	1.18

Order No. 23685 directed Hudson to escrow the difference in its rates and the amount charged by Pasco County for sewage treatment and disposal. Hudson is directed to deposit revenues, collected as a result of the collection of the charges set forth above, in the escrow account established in accordance with Order No. 23685.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

10118 NOV 13 1990

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. 23685-A DOCKET NO. 900832-SU Page 2

As stated in Order No. 23685, Hudson must keep an accurate account, in detail, of all monies received, specifying by whom and on whose behalf such amounts were paid. That Order also directed Hudson to file a report, no later than the twentieth day of each month that the temporary rates are in effect. Hudson shall include in that report information regarding all revenues collected as a result of the temporary charges approved herein. Should a refund be required, the refund would be with interest, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code.

The charges set forth above shall be effective for service rendered or connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets. The temporary charges approved herein shall be implemented after the Commission Staff's approval of the tariff sheets.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. 23685 is hereby amended to authorize Hudson Utilities, Inc. to charge the miscellaneous service charges and a system capacity charge, as set forth herein, on a temporary basis, subject to refund as set forth in the body of this Order and Order No. 23685, pending a final decision as to permanent rates for the Viva Villas system in the limited proceeding. The temporary charges shall be effective for service rendered or connections made on or after the stamped approval dates on the tariff sheets. It is further

ORDERED that Hudson Utilities, Inc. shall deposit revenues collected, as set forth in the body of this Order, in the escrow account established in accordance with Order No. 23685. It is further

ORDERED that Hudson shall file tariff sheets reflecting the action taken herein. The tariff sheets shall be approved upon Staff's verification that the tariff sheets are consistent with our decision herein. It is further

ORDERED that Hudson shall include in the report, which it was directed to file by Order No. 23685, all revenues collected as a result of the temporary approval of the charges set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. 23685 is affirmed in all other respects.

ORDER NO. 23685-A DOCKET NO. 900832-SU Page 3

	Ву	ORDER	of	the	Florida	Public		Commission,	this	13th
day	of	NOVEMBER						·		

STEVE TRIBBLE Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

NSD